Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 1 of 19

United States Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Inre: Irene’s Bakery & Gourmet Kitchen, Inc. Case No. 16-17425
Chapter 11

Debtor

DEBTOR’S AMENDED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This Amended Disclosure Statement has been prepared by Irene’s Bakery & Gourmet, Kitchen,
Inc. as proponent of the Amended Plan of Reorganization. The Debtor provides this Amended Disclosure
Statement to the scheduled creditors of the Debtors in order to disclose that information which the Debtor
believes to be necessary for the creditors of the Debtor to arrive at a reasonably informed decision in
exercising the right to vote on the Amended Plan of Reorganization filed by the Debtor in this Chapter 11
case (the “Amended Plan”). A copy of the Amended Plan is being provided with this Amended
Disclosure Statement.

The Court has conditionally approved this Amended Disclosure Statement as containing
adequate information to enable parties affected by the Amended Plan to make an informed
judgment about its terms. The Court has not yet determined whether the Amended Plan meets the
legal requirements for Confirmation, and the fact that the Court has approved this Amended
Disclosure Statement does not constitute an endorsement of the Amended Plan by the Court, or a
recommendation that it be accepted. The Court’s approval of this Amended Disclosure Statement
is subject to final approval at the hearing on Confirmation of the Amended Plan.

- THE DEBTOR RECOMMENDS THAT YOU VOTE TO APPROVE THE AMENDED
PLAN -
In addition to this Amended Disclosure Statement and a copy of the Amended Plan, you will find

enclosed a ballot by which you can reflect your acceptance or rejection of the Amended Plan. The ballot



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 2 of 19

should be completed and returned to the Debtor’s counsel prior to the hearing for Confirmation of the
Amended Plan by the deadline fixed by the Court Order. The time and date of hearing on the
Confirmation of the Amended Plan is also set forth in the Order enclosed herewith.

Any representations or inducements made to secure your vote, which are other than as contained
in this statement should not be relied upon by you in arriving at your decision, and such additional
representations and inducements should be reported to the Bankruptcy Court for such action as may be
deemed appropriate.

Background

Irene’s Bakery & Gourmet Kitchen, Inc. is a wholesaler of baked goods. It began operations in
1989. The current owner, Daniel Zelekovich (who is the sole officer, shareholder and insider as defined
in Section 101(31) of the Bankruptcy Code and has, and will continue, to manage the operations of the
reorganized Debtor), acquired the business in 2003. When one of the company’s largest customers,
Wegmans, changed its structure as well as the placement of the Debtor’s product, sales slumped. This
resulted in the Debtor falling behind on it payments to vendors, among which were the produce suppliers
under the Perishable Agricultural & Commodities Act, 7 U.S.C. Section 499(e)(c) (“PACA creditors™),
who forced the Debtor to accelerate payments to those creditors to the exclusion of others under the
applicable statutory provisions. The company sought the protection of the Bankruptcy Laws in order to
get some breathing room to reorganize.

Since the filing of the Chapter 11, the Debtor has been on C.O.D. with all of its suppliers and has
generally been meeting its obligations. The Debtor rents its facility from DIJAS Enterprises, LLC, a
company owned by the Debtor’s principal. The Debtor timely filed a Notice of Officer Compensation
requesting authority to pay salary to Mr. Zelikovich at the rate of $1,500.00 per week. No objections
were filed to that Notice. Mr. Zelikovich has a loan outstanding to the Debtor in the amount of
$5,000.00. The Debtor had no lender financing which required approval of the use of cash collateral.

The Debtor does not intend to pursue any avoidance actions.



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 3 of 19

The Debtor has instituted a series of cost savings measures, including reducing salaries, and

staffing, as well as its dependence upon Wegman'’s.

Assets

As of the commencement of the case, the Debtor’s assets consisted of office and warehouse
equipment valued at $158,000.00, raw and finished goods valued at $89,205.00, bank accounts in the
amount of $2,600.00 and accounts receivable of $88,814.00. In addition, there was $5,000.00 in a safe
deposit box.

Creditors

As of the filing of the case, the Debtor listed $38,487.60 in secured claims, $402.00 in priority
tax claims and $102,259.53 in unsecured claims. The Claims Docket, which is attached hereto as Exhibit
“A,” lists secured claims in the amount of $28,334.62, Priority Claims in the amount of $6,054.53 and
Unsecured Claims in the amount of $21,875.71. The amounts are similar to those set forth in the
Debtor’s Schedules. The PACA creditor Snow Fresh, Inc. filed a Secured Proof of Claim in the amount
of $11,195.60 and BakeMark filed a Priority Proof of Claim in the amount of $6,054.53. Those claims
receive similar treatment under the Amended Plan. There were no priority tax Proofs of Claims filed by
the governmental claims deadline. As the Debtor did not list any claims as disputed, the claims will be

paid as scheduled or filed, whichever is greater.

Summary of the Amended Plan of Reorganization and Treatment of Claims and Equity Interests

A. What is the Purpose of the Amended Plan of Reorganization?

As required by the Code, the Amended Plan places claims and equity interests in various classes
and describes the treatment each class will receive. The Amended Plan also states whether each class of
claims or equity interests is impaired or unimpaired. If the Amended Plan is confirmed, your recovery
will be limited to the amount provided by the Amended Plan.



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 4 of 19

B. Uneclassified Claims

Certain types of claims are automatically entitled to specific treatment under the Code. They are
not considered impaired, and holders of such claims do not vote on the Amended Plan. They may,
however, object if, in their view, their treatment under the Amended Plan does not comply with that
required by the Code. As such, the Amended Plan Proponent has not placed the following claims in any
class:

1. Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses are costs or expenses of administering the Debtor’s chapter 11 case
which are allowed under § 507(a)(2) of the Code. Administrative expenses also include the value of any
goods sold to the Debtor in the ordinary course of business and received within 20 days before the date of
the bankruptcy petition. The Code requires that all administrative expenses be paid on the effective date
of the Amended Plan, unless a particular claimant agrees to a different treatment.

The following lists the Debtor’s estimated administrative expenses, and their proposed treatment
under the Amended Plan: Adelstein & Kaliner, LLC, Counsel for Debtor, $5,000.00; Office of U.S.
Trustee for ongoing quarterly fees.

C. Classes of Claims and Equity Interests

The following are the classes set forth in the Amended Plan, and the proposed treatment that they
will receive under the Amended Plan:

1. Classes of Secured Claims

Allowed Secured Claims are claims secured by property of the Debtor’s bankruptcy estate (or that
are subject to setoff) to the extent allowed as secured claims under § 506 of the Code. If the value of the
collateral or setoffs securing the creditor’s claim is less that the amount of the creditor’s allowed claim,
the deficiency will be classified as a general unsecured claim.

The following lists all classes containing Debtor’s secured prepetition claims and the proposed
treatment under the Amended Plan: Wells Fargo Equipment Finance will be paid in accordance with the
lease agreement; Snow Fresh, Inc. through its attorneys Kreinces & Rosenberg, P.C. - $11,195.60 will be
paid in quarterly payments over thirty-six (36) months together with interest at nine (9%) percent
commencing March 31, 2018.

2. Classes of Priority Unsecured Claims

Certain priority claims that are referred to in §§ 507(a)(1), (4), (5), (6), and (7) of the Code are
required to be placed in classes. The Code requires that each holder of such a claim receive cash on the
effective date of the Amended Plan equal to the allowed amount of such claim. However, a class of
holders of such claims may vote to accept different treatment.

The following lists all classes containing claims under §§ 507(a)(1), (4), (5), (6), and (a) 7 of the
Code and their proposed treatment under the Amended Plan: Bake/Make - $6,054.53 will be paid in
quarterly payments over thirty-six (36) months together with interest at nine (9%) percent commencing
March 31, 2018.



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 5 of 19

3. Classes of General Unsecured Claims
General unsecured claims are not secured by property of the estate and are not entitled to priority
under § 507(a) of the Code will be paid in full in quarterly payments over thirty-six (36) months
commencing March 31, 2018.
4. Classes of Equity Interest Holders

Equity interest holders are parties who hold an ownership interest (i.e., equity interest) in the
Debtor. In a corporation, entities holding preferred or common stock are equity interest holders.

The following sets forth the Amended Plan’s proposed treatment of the class of equity interest
holders: Daniel Zelikovich will receive no payment under the Plan.

D. Means of Implementing the Amended Plan
1. Source of Payments

Payments and distributions under the Amended Plan will be funded by the revenues generated
from the ongoing operations of the Debtor’s business.

2. Post-confirmation Management

The Post-Confirmation Managers of the Debtor, and their compensation, shall be as follows: The
current management by Daniel Zelikovich.

E. Risk Factors

The proposed Amended Plan has the following risks: If the revenues decline which will erode the
cost savings measures put in place by management.

F. Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases

Article VII of Amended Plan, lists all executory contracts and unexpired leases that the Debtor
will assume under the Amended Plan. Assumption means that the Debtor has elected to continue to
perform the obligations under such contracts and unexpired leases, and to cure defaults of the type that
must be cured under the Code, if any. There are currently no defaults needed to be cured.

If you object to the assumption of your unexpired lease or executory contract, the proposed cure
of any defaults, or the adequacy of assurance of performance, you must file and serve your objection to
the Amended Plan within the deadline for objecting to the confirmation of the Amended Plan, unless the
Court has set an earlier time.



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 6 of 19

G. Tax Consequences of Plan

Creditors and Equity Interest Holders Concerned with How the Amended Plan May Affect
Their Tax Liability Should Consult with Their Own Accountants, Attorneys, And/Or Advisors.

Iv. Confirmation Requirements and Procedures

To be confirmable, the Amended Plan must meet the requirements listed in §§ 1129(a) or (b) of
the Code. These include the requirements that: the Amended Plan must be proposed in good faith; at
least one impaired class of claims must accept the plan, without counting votes of insiders; the Amended
Plan must distribute to each creditor and equity interest holder at least as much as the creditor or equity
interest holder would receive in a chapter 7 liquidation case, unless the creditor or equity interest holder
votes to accept the Amended Plan; and the Amended Plan must be feasible. These requirements are not
the only requirements listed in § 1129, and they are not the only requirements for confirmation.

A. Who May Vote or Object

Any party in interest my object to the confirmation of the Amended Plan if the party believes that
the requirements for confirmation are not met.

Many parties in interest, however, are not entitled to vote to accept or reject the Amended Plan.
A creditor or equity interest holder has a right to vote for or against the Amended Plan only if that creditor
or equity interest holder has a claim or equity interest that is both (1) allowed or allowed for voting
purposes and (2) impaired.

In this case, the Amended Plan Proponent believes that classes 3 through 5 are impaired and that
holders of claims in each of these classes are therefore entitled to vote to accept or reject the Amended
Plan. The Amended Plan Proponent believes that classes 1 and 2 are unimpaired and that holders of
claims in each of these classes, therefore, do not have the right to vote to accept or reject the Amended
Plan.

1. What Is an Allowed Claim or an Allowed Equity Interest?

Only a creditor or equity interest holder with an allowed claim or an allowed equity interest has
the right to vote on the Amended Plan. Generally, a claim or equity interest is allowed if either (1) the
Debtor has scheduled the claim on the Debtor’s schedules, unless the claim has been scheduled as
disputed, contingent, or unliquidated, or (2) the creditor has filed a proof of claim or equity interest,
unless an objection has been filed to such proof of claim or equity interest. When a claim or equity
interest is not allowed, the creditor or equity interest holder holding the claim or equity interest cannot
vote unless the Court, after notice and hearing, either overrules the objection or allows the claim or equity
interest for voting purposes pursuant to Rule 3018(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

The deadline for filing a proof of claim in this case was 9/15/17.
2. What Is an Impaired Claim or Impaired Equity Interest?
As noted above, the holder of an allowed claim or equity interest has the right to vote only if it is
in a class that is impaired under the Amended Plan. As provided in § 1124 of the Code, a class is

considered impaired if the Amended Plan alters the legal, equitable, on contractual rights of the members
of that class.



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 7 of 19

3. Who is Not Entitled to Vote

The holders of the following five types of claims and equity interests are nof entitled to vote:
e holders of claims and equity interests that have been disallowed by an order of the Court;

e holders of other claims or equity interests that are not “allowed claims” or “allowed
equity interests “ (as discussed above), unless they have been “allowed” for voting
purposes.

o holders of claims or equity interests in unimpaired classes;

¢ holders of claims entitled to priority pursuant to §§ 507(a)(2), (a)(3), and (a)(8) of the
Code; and

o holders of claims or equity interests in classes that do not receive or retain any value
under the Amended Plan;

e administrative expenses.

Even If You Are Not Entitled to Vote on the Amended Plan, You Have a Right to Object to the
Confirmation of the Amended Plan [and to the Adequacy of the Disclosure Statement].

4, Who Can Vote in More Than One Class

A creditor whose claim has been allowed in part as a secured claim and in part as an unsecured
claim, or who otherwise hold claims in multiple classes, is entitled to accept or reject an Amended Plan in
each capacity, and should cast one ballot for each claim.

B. Votes Necessary to Confirm the Amended Plan

If impaired classes exist, the Court cannot confirm the Amended Plan unless (1) at least one
impaired class of creditors has accepted the Amended Plan without counting the votes of any insiders
within that class, and (2) all impaired classes have voted to accept the Amended Plan, unless the
Amended Plan is eligible to be confirmed by “cram down” on no-accepting classes, as discussed later in
Section [B.2.].

1. Votes Necessary for a Class to Accept the Amended Plan

A class of claims accepts the Amended Plan if both of the following occur: (1) the holders of
more than one-half (1/2) of the allowed claims in the class, who vote, cast their votes to accept the
Amended Plan, and (2) the holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) in dollar amount of the allowed claims in
the class, who vote, cast their votes to accept the Amended Plan.

A class of equity interests accepts the Amended Plan if the holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) in
amount of the allowed equity interests in the class, who vote, cast their votes to accept the Amended Plan.



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 8 of 19

2. Treatment of Nonaccepting Classes

Even if one or more impaired classes reject the Amended Plan, the Court may nonetheless
confirm the Amended Plan if the nonaccepting classes are treated in the manner prescribed by § 1129(b)
of the Code. An Amended Plan that binds nonaccepting classes is commonly referred to as a “cram
down” amended plan. The Code allows the Amended Plan to bind nonaccepting classes of claims or
equity interests if it meets all the requirements for consensual confirmation except the voting
requirements of § 1129(a)(8) of the Code, does not “discriminate unfairly,” and is “fair and equitable”
toward each impaired class that has not voted to accept the Amended Plan.

You should consult your own attorney if a “cramdown” confirmation will affect your claim or equity
interest, as the variations on this general rule are numerous and complex.

C. Liquidation Analysis

To confirm the Amended Plan, the Court must find that all creditors and equity interest holders
who do not accept the Amended Plan will receive at least as much under the Amended Plan as such claim
and equity interest holders would receive in a chapter 7 liquidation. The Debtor believes that the
liquidation value of the equipment would not bring enough to pay creditors in full as proposed in the
Amended Plan. Moreover, there would be extra costs of Administration by a Chapter 7 Trustee and his
professionals. Finally, there would be zero value to the perishables.

D. Feasibility

The Court must find the confirmation of the Amended Plan is not likely to be followed by the
liquidation, or the need for further financial reorganization, of the Debtor or any successor to the Debtor,
unless such liquidation or reorganization is proposed in the Amended Plan.

1. Ability to Initially Fund Amended Plan

The Amended Plan Proponent believes that the Debtor will have enough cash on hand on the
effective date of the Amended Plan to pay all the claims and expenses that are entitled to be paid on that
date. As set forth in the Monthly Operating Reports filed with the Court, the Debtor regularly had
positive cash on hand at the end of the month. Although it did not turn a profit every month, the Debtor’s
most recent Operating Reports show profits of $16,245.64 for July 2017 and $17,681.81 for August 2017.

2. Ability to Make Future Amended Plan Payments And Operate Without Further
Reorganization

The Amended Plan Proponent must also show that it will have enough cash over the life of the
Amended Plan to make the required Amended Plan payments.

The Amended Plan Proponent has provided projected financial information. Those projections
are listed in Exhibit B.



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 9 of 19

V. Effect of Confirmation of Amended Plan
A. Discharge of Debtor

Discharge. Confirmation of the Amended Plan does not discharge any debt provided for in the
Amended Plan until the court grants a discharge on completion of all payments under the Amended Plan,
or as otherwise provided in § 1141(d)(5) of the Code. Debtor will not be discharged from any debt
excepted from discharge under § 523 of the Code, except as provided in Rule 4007(c) of the Federal
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

Discharge. On the Effective Date of the Amended Plan, the Debtor shall be discharged from any
debt that arose before confirmation of the Amended Plan, subject to the occurrence of the Effective Date,
to the extent specified in § 1141(d)(1)(A) of the Code. However, the Debtor shall not be discharged from
any debt imposed by the Amended Plan. After the Effective Date of the Amended Plan your claims
against the Debtor will be limited to debts imposed by the Amended Plan.

Discharge. On the Effective Date of the Amended Pan, the Debtor shall be discharged from any
debt that arose before confirmation of the Amended Plan, subject to the occurrence of the effective date,
to the extent specified in § 1141(d)(1)(A) of the Code, except that the Debtor shall be discharged of any
debt (i) imposed by the Amended Plan, (ii) of kind specified in § 1141(d)}(6)(A) if a timely complaint was
filed in accordance with Rule 4007(c) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, or (iii) of a kind
specified in § 1141(d)(6)(B). After the effective date of the Amended Plan your claims against the Debtor
will be limited to the debts described in clauses (i) through (iii) of the preceding sentence.

B. Modification of Amended Plan

The Amended Plan Proponent may modify the Amended Plan at any time before Confirmation of
the Amended Plan. However, the Court may require a new disclosure statement and/or revoting on the
Amended Plan.

The Amended Plan Proponent may also seek to modify the Amended Plan at any time after
confirmation only if (1) the Amended Plan has not been substantially consummated and (2) extend or
reduce the time period for such payments under the Amended Plan on claims of a particular class, (2)
extend or reduce the time period for such payments, or (3) alter the amount of distribution to a creditor
whose claim is provided for by the Amended Plan to the extent necessary to take account of any payment
of the claim made other than under the Amended Plan.

C. Final Decree

Once the Estate has been fully administered, as provided in Rule 3022 of Federal Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure, the Plan Proponent, or such other party as the Court shall designate in the
Amended Plan Confirmation Order, shall file a motion with the Court to obtain final decreed to close the
case. Alternatively, the Court may enter such a final decree on its own motion.

Irene’s Bakery & Gourmet Kitchen, Inc.
BY:

/s/ Daniel Zelikovich
Daniel Zelikovich, President




Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 10 of 19

EXHIBIT “A”



Live Database Ategse 16-17425-elf

| of 6

Document

Doc 67 Filed 09/20/1 MtP¥15eé Pagh 0T/ 1sigp v giynSsarch{ daimypliaseid=466584;sc
Page 11 of 19

Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Claims Register

16-17425-¢elf Irene's Bakery & Gourmet Kitchen, Inc.

Chief Judge: Eric L. Frank
Office: Philadelphia

Chapter: 11
Last Date to file claims: 09/15/2017

Trustee: Last Date to file (Govt):
Creditor: (13821145) Claim No: 1 Status:
BakeMark Original Filed Filed by: CR
N92 W14401 Anthony Ave. Date: 11/08/2016 Entered by: Randi J.
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Original Entered Modified: 11/14/2016
Date: 11/09/2016

|Amount|.claimed: $6054.53

| Priority |claimed: $6054.53

History:

[Details|| [ 1-1 ][11/08/2016][Claim #1 filed by BakeMark, Amount claimed: $6054.53 (J., Randi ) |

Description: |
Remarks: l
Creditor: (13830672) Claim No: 2 Status:

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance Original Filed Filed by: CR

300 Tri State International Date: 12/01/2016 Entered by: EPOC Administrator

Suite 400 Original Entered Modified: 12/02/2016

Lincolnshire, IL 60069 Date: 12/01/2016

[ Amount J[claimed][§17139.02] ][]

[l

| Secured|[claimed:][$17139.02||

History:

Details

C

D 2-1 |[12/01/2016

laim #2 filed by Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Amount claimed: $17139.02
(Administrator, EPOC )

Description:

[Remarks: (2-1) Account Number (last 4 digits): 1002

Creditor: (13849225)
PECO Energy Company
Attn: Merrick Friel

Claim No: 3
Original Filed

Date: 01/10/2017

Status:
Filed by: CR
Entered by: Merrick L Friel

History:

Detai|s|:| 3-1 |[01/10/2017

Claim #3 filed by PECO Energy Company, Amount claimed: $4561.42 (Friel,

Merrick )

|Description: (3-1) Utility Service

|Remarks:

9/18/2017, 9:27 AM



Live Database ATegse 16-17425-elf

20f6

Document  Page 12 of 19

2301 Market Street, S23-1 Original Entered Modified:
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Date: 01/10/2017

Doc 67 Filed 09/20/1 httrsigee pach 05RO 1R VI iAoniSzarci§daim\ngseid=466584;sc

[ Amount|[claimed:|[$4561.42] ][]

History:
Details 3-1 1/01/10/2017|[Claim #3 filed by PECO Energy Company, Amount claimed: $4561.42 (Friel,
Merrick )
Description: (3-1) Utility Service |
|Remarks: ]
Creditor: (13851718) Claim No: 4 Status:
CIT Finance, LLC Original Filed Filed by: CR
PO Box 593007 Date: 01/17/2017 Entered by: EPOC Administrator
San Antonio, TX 78258 Original Entered Modified: 01/18/2017
Date: 01/17/2017
[ Amount|[claimed:|[$4090.01][ [
History:
Details 4-1 ||01/17/2017||Claim #4 filed by CIT Finance, LLC, Amount claimed: $4090.01 (Administrator,
EPOC)
Description:

Remarks: (4-1) Account Number (last 4 digits):3193

Creditor: (13856040) History Claim No: § Status:

UGI Energy Services, LLC Original Filed Filed by: CR

c/o Kenneth Starkey Date: 01/24/2017 Entered by: Christina J.
One Meridian Boulevard, Original Entered Modified: 01/25/2017
Suite 2C01 Date: 01/24/2017

Wyomissing, PA 18610

| Amount|[claimed:||$2726.46)| II][]

History:
Details 5-1 ||01/24/2017||Claim #5 filed by UGI Energy Services, LLC, Amount claimed: $2726.46 (J.,
Christina )
[Description:
|Remarks:
Creditor: (13866734) History Claim No: 6 Status:
Domestic Uniform Rental Original Filed Filed by: CR
30555 Northwestern Hwy #300 Date: 02/13/2017 Entered by: Randi J.
Farmington Hills, Ml 48334 Original Entered Modified: 02/15/2017
Date: 02/14/2017
History:
|Details||:’| fﬂJ|02/1 3/2017||Claim #6 filed by Domestic Uniform Rental, Amount claimed: $480.03 (J., Randi ) |
|Description: |
|[Remarks: |

9/18/2017, 9:27 AM




Live Database AGaise 16-17425-elf Doc 67  Filed 09/20/11"PSEtERRG tSPOTT £9V 82 SVSSrelSlalpsyplaspseid-466584:sc
Document  Page 13 of 19

| | |

[Amount|[claimed:|[$480.03 |

History:
[Details|| |[ 6-1 ][02/13/2017][Claim #6 filed by Domestic Uniform Rental, Amount claimed: $480.03 (J., Randi) |

Description:
[Remarks: |
|aeditor: (13812728) History Claim No: 7 Status:
Multiple Organics, Inc. Original Filed Filed by: CR
200 Linus Pauling Drive Date: 08/22/2017 Entered by: Randi J.
Hercules CA 94547 Original Entered Modified:
Date: 08/22/2017

Amount|[claimed:|[$4740.00 ][]

History:
[Details|| [ 7-1 ][08/22/2017][Claim #7 filed by Multiple Organics, Inc., Amount claimed: $4740.00 (J., Randi) |
Description: |
Remarks: ]
Creditor: (13971775) Claim No: 8 Status:
Schweizer Fire Protection Co., Inc. Original Filed Filed by: CR
2517 Frankford Ave. Date: 08/22/2017 Entered by: Randi J.
Phila., PA 19125 Original Entered Modified:

Date: 08/22/2017

[ Amount|[claimed:|[$824.90] (|

History:
Details 8-1 |108/22/2017(|Claim #8 filed by Schweizer Fire Protection Co., Inc., Amount claimed: $824.90 (J.,
Randi)
Description:
|Remarks: |
Creditor: (13972549) Claim No: 9 Status:
Kreinces & Rosenberg, P.C. Original Filed Filed by: CR
900 Merchants Concourse, Suite 305 Date: 08/24/2017 Entered by: EPOC Administrator
Westbury, NY 11580 Original Entered Modified:
Date: 08/24/2017
History:_ _
Details 9-1 1(08/24/2017||Claim #9 filed by Kreinces & Rosenberg, P.C., Amount claimed: $11195.60
(Administrator, EPOC )
Description:
|Remarks: i

30of6 9/18/2017, 9:27 AM



Live Database AGase 16-17425-elf

Doc 67  Filed 09/20/1 tpse/ateparh 8SFROF EP Vg4 Sgarcii§daimanBpaseid=466584;sc

Document

Page 14 of 19

| Amount ||claimed:|[$11195.60

Il

| Secured||claimed:||$11195.60

I

History:

Detailsu 9-1 |[08r24/2017

Claim #9 filed by Kreinces & Rosenberg, P.C., Amount claimed: $11195.60
(Administrator, EPOC )

[Description:
|Remarks:
Creditor: (13975600) Claim No: 10 Status:
Uline Shipping Supplies Original Filed Filed by: CR
12575 Uline Dr. Date: 08/29/2017 Entered by: Randi J.
Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 Original Entered Modified:
Date: 08/30/2017

Date: 08/30/2017

[ Amount|[ctaimed:[[$61.17] ][

History:

[Details|| ][ 10-1 ][08/29/2017|[Claim #10 filed by Uline Shipping Supplies, Amount claimed: $61.17 (J., Randi) |
Description: |
Remarks: |
Creditor: (13975602) Claim No: 11 Status:

E K Martin & Sons Inc. Original Filed Filed by: CR

25 Wissler Rd. Date: 08/29/2017 Entered by: Randi J.

Lititz, PA 17543 Original Entered Modified:

| Amount||claimed:]|$2280.00||

Il

Date: 09/13/2017

History:

[Details|| ][ 11-1 ][08/29/2017|[Claim #11 filed by E K Martin & Sons Inc., Amount claimed: $2280.00 (J., Randi) ]
Description: |
|Remarks: |
Creditor: (13983168) Claim No: 12 Status:

Tripoint Packaging Original Filed Filed by: CR

113 Fillmore St. Date: 09/12/2017 Entered by: Randi J.

Bristol, PA 19007 Original Entered Modified:

| Amount|[claimed:|$8355.19)|

[l

History:

[Details|[ ][ 12-1 ][09/12/2017][Claim #12 filed by Tripoint Packaging, Amount claimed: $8355.19 (J., Randi ) ]

Description:

, Remarks:

40f6

9/18/2017, 9:27 AM



Live Database 4tefsa 16-17425-elf Doc 67  Filed 09/20/1 MPERERIGLIV I g0y BirbingSparchfclaimpphippseid=466584;sc
Document  Page 15 of 19

Creditor: (13812754) History Claim No: 13 Status:
Weaver Nut Company, Inc. Original Filed Filed by: CR
1925 West Main Street Date: 09/11/2017 Entered by: Randi J.
Ephrata PA 17522 Original Entered Modified:
Date: 09/13/2017

[Amountclaimed:|[$3817.91][ ][]

History:

Details 13-1 1|09/11/2017|[Claim #13 filed by Weaver Nut Company, Inc., Amount claimed: $3817.91 (J.,
Randi)

Description:

Remarks: |

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Irene's Bakery & Gourmet Kitchen, Inc.
Case Number: 16-17425-¢lf
Chapter: 11
Date Filed: 10/21/2016
Total Number Of Claims: 13

[Total Amount Claimed* |$66326.24
fTotal Amount Allowed* ’

*Includes general unsecured claims

The values are reflective of the data entered. Always refer to claim documents for actual amounts.

l ‘ Claimed 'Allowed
’Secured |T$28334.62 |
[Priority $6054.53 |
‘Administrativé r \

\ PACER Service Center
F Transaction Receipt

r 09/18/2017 09:27:16 o

PACER mk0653:2777846:0 |Chent
Login: Code:

16-17425-elf Filed or
Search Entered From: 1/1/1900
Criteria: (Filed or Entered To:
9/18/2017

Description: |Claims Register

50f6 9/18/2017, 9:27 AM



Case 16-17425-elf Doc 67 Filed 09/20/17 Entered 09/20/17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Document  Page 16 of 19

EXHIBIT “B”



12:05 @hse 16-17425-elf Doc Bénefdléth
08/04/17

Accrual Basis

Golmmiered i@OrH17 13:42:23 Desc Main
Docurpeiit £39644 Of 19

January through June 2017

Jan -Jun 17 | July-Dec 17 Jan - Jun 18
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Shipping and Delivery Income 594.03
4010 - Sales
Total Income (Projected 8% increase YoY) 812,618.77 $877,628.27 $947,838.53
Cost of Goods Sold
Total COGS (Expecetd Savings of 2% YoY relative to sales In
Raw Materials purchasing) 409,515.88 § 42999167 $ 451,491.26
Gross Profit 403,102.89 5447 636.60 $496,347.28
Expense
Total Expense(Expected Fixed expences to be reduced by 1%
YoY) 491,385.78 $ 48647192 §  481607.20
Net Ordinary Income -88,282.89 $§ (38,835.32) $ 14,740.07
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
8000 - Salary Officer - DZ(Inflation icrease of 2% YoY) 18,461.52 $ 18646.14 S 19,019.06
Total Other Expense _?m
Net Other Income -18,461.52
Net Income T 106,744.41 $ (57,481.46) $  (4,278.99)

Page 1 of 3




;;l-'gflgfase 16-17425-elf Doc Bénefsi&h02/208 Go lEmeredi@920117 13:42:23 Desc Main

Accrual Basis DOCUWﬁt gq_gSéé of 19

January through June 2017

l July-Dec 18 I Jan - Jun 19 July-Dec 19
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Shipping and Delivery Income
4010 - Sales
Total Income (Projected 8% increase YoY) $1,023,665.62 $1,105,568.87 $1,194,003.57
Cost of Goods Sold
Total COGS (Expecetd Savings of 2% YoY relative to sales In
Raw Materials purchasing) $ 47406582 S  497,769.11 $  522,657.57
Gross Profit $549,599.80 $607,789.75 $671,346.01
Expense
Total Expense(Expected Fixed expences to be reduced by 1%
YoY) §  476,791.13 $  472,02322 $  467,302.99
Net Ordinary Income 3 7280866 $ 13576653 §$ 204,043.02

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
8000 - Salary Officer - DZ(Inflation icrease of 2% YoY) $ 19,399.44 § 19,787.43 § 20,183.18
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income $ 53,409.23 $ 115,97911 § 183,859.84

Page 2 of 3



;g—;gjf se 16-17425-elf Doc é&nd#dd08/20R GolmeseKRROML7 13:42:23 Desc Main

Accrual Basis DOCUI’IﬁIBﬁt Raﬂﬁég of 19

January through June 2017

Jan - Jun 20
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Shipping and Delivery Income
4010 - Sales
Total Income (Projected 8% increase YoY) $1,289,523.86
Cost of Goods Sold
Total COGS (Expecetd Savings of 2% YoY relative to sales In
Raw Materials purchasing) $  548,790.45
Gross Profit $740,733.41
Expense
Total Expense(Expected Fixed expences to be reduced by 1%
YoY) $ 462,629.96
Net Ordinary Income $ 278,103.46

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
8000 - Salary Officer - DZ(Inflation icrease of 2% YoY) $ 20,586.84
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income $ 257,516.62

Page 3 of 3



